ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
MAY 14, 2002

Voters of the Town of Boxford met at the Masconomet Regional High School on Tuegq
2002. Moderator Gerald R. Johnston called the Town Meeting to order at 7:45 p.m, T, Atiges
of the Warrant were disposed of accordingly. Moderator Johnston presented Citizen Awards N
Karen L. Sheridan and Charles E. Killam for many ycars of voluntcer services to the Town:%
Boxford.

dy, MaV Ml"

ARTICLE 1. To reccive and place on file the reports of the Town Officers and Co
without ratification of any action taken or authorization of any action proposed; or take
action thereon.

i
mmiftees §
any ofhe; %

Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, hy ununimous voice vole, fo
receive and place on file the reports of the Town Officers and Committees without
ratification.

]
4
4
¥
W
p

ARTICLE 2. To sec if the Town will authorize the establishment of the following revolving
accounts as authorized by Chapter 44, § 53EY: of the Massachusetts General Laws, contingent upg
an annual report to the Town on the total receipts and cxpenditures of each account for each fiseal:
year:

1) A Recycling Revolving Account under the direction of the Board of Health and used for"'
the deposit of receipts and fees collected on recyclable materials; said recyclable materials 4
to be determined by a joint vote of the Board of Health and Recycling Committee and to f».
in compliance with all state health regulations; and, further, to allow the Board of Health, ¢} |
the Recycling Committee, with the approval of the Board of Health, to expend funds not {8
exceed $20,000 for Fiscal Year 2003 from said account for the operation and maintenancc g
of the Town Recycling Center;

2) A Printing Revolving Account under the direction of the Board of Selectmen and used for ?
the deposit of receipts and fees collected on the sale of printed official documents & 3
required by law by several of the elected and appointed commiitees, commissions, and 4
boards as well as legal advertisements which are reimbursed to the Town; to expend funds 2
not to exceed $10,000 for Fiscal Year 2003 from said account for the costs to the Town for 5
printing supplies, equipment and reimbursable advertising;

]
3) A Library Photocopy Machine Revolving Account under the direction of the Board of -4
Library Trustees and used for the deposit of reccipts collected through public use of the“‘
photocopy machines at both the Boxford Village and West Box ford libraries; and further to + %
allow the Board of Library Trustees to expend fees not to exceed $5,000 for fiscal year 2003
from said account for ongoing supplies and maintenance of the copy machines, &nd
purchase of other library supplies;




§£Q995ewation Revolving Fund under the direction of the Conservation Commission and used

r,_-_tlize‘ deposit of receipts collected through fees, including fees collected from applications related

@ﬁﬁwnof Boxford Wetlands Protection Bylaw, by direction of the Conservation Conunission
Ed ther to allow the Conservation Commission, with the written approval of the Selectmen, to
pend £qgs not to exceed $50,000 for fiscal year 2003 from said account for management of land
pderjConservation Commission control, and for other Conservation Commission expenses
pj_p_go_véd by a majority of the Commission;
b
_T%Dw..:?:&*}lighway Safety Revolving Account under the direction of the Board Selectmen and
; -'fn;--lizfllwt‘l for the deposit of receipts collected through fines assessed against commercial motor
[xi‘;:{‘%hicles by the Commercial Vehicle Enforcement Unit; and further to allow the Board of
K&,ﬁsgimnnen to expend fees not to exceed $10,000 for fiscal year 2003 from said account for
E_‘:f-;iﬂi‘éfﬁﬁchase and maintenance of equipment related to highway safety;
-{&é@ypﬂmr action thereon.
ax,ﬂ‘ii‘ikhﬂ;h
' *‘9‘1 #1.*sSponsored by the Board of Selectmen

"% ¥ dFinance Committee recommends adoption of this article

Ch e

~i§¥pan'“q}f{§*@£ion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous woice vote, to
wathorize the establishment of revolving accounts as listed in Article 2 of the Warrant
ravd authorized by Chapter 44, § 53E% of the Massachusetts General Laws, contingent
anen. «a?‘f‘agmyal report to the Town on the total receipts and expenditures of each

[aacount fggqac'h fiscal year.

i,::_r‘fﬁ-. r
ICGLE 3. -«To see if the Town will vote to adopt the Classification Plan and Compensation
n for Y %Q{)é?;‘a;s‘submitted by the Personnel Board under Chapter 23 of the Town Code; said
ssifilation Plaitand Compensation Plan as printed on page 11 of this warrant; or take any other

: Spb%é%i‘éd‘b?‘the Personnel Board

Finanee Committee recommends adoption of this article

o N |

Wim o matior made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to
iyt the. Classification Plan and Compensation Plan for FY 2003, as submitted by
He ﬂe@‘_ﬁﬁél{ﬁcj&ﬁd uhder Chapter 23 of the Town Code; said Classification Plan and
mp&m&’ﬁbﬁtf?ﬁaﬁ as printed on Page 11 of the Warrant.

VA

t

[@CLE 4I:Toseé'1f the wan[}will vote to rescind the action taken on Article 3 of the Annual
h Meeting on”May 12, 1992 and thereby terminate, effective July I, 2002, the Roadside

T— -  m—ed Mﬁﬁﬁ“



Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by a majority voice vote, (o re ;
action taken on Article 3 of the Annual Town Meeting on May 12, 1992 ang thereby {
effective July 1, 2002, the Roadside Collection Solid Waste and Recycling Enter

created pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 44 § 53F%.

seind the
eMmninate, }
prise Fung

ARTICLE 5. To see if the Town will vote to set the annual curbside solid waste collection fee ' :
$2.00 per 32-gallon bag or container (cach usc); or takc any other action thereon, _B_i
Sponsored by the Board of Health

Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article

Upon a motion mude and duly seconded, it was VOTED, hy unanimous voice vote, 1o i
set the annual curbside solid waste collection fee at $2.00 per 32-gallon bag or container 3
{each use).

ARTICLE 6. To act on the proposed budget and sec what sums of money the Town will vo!c.
raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, for the use of several departments for ﬂs@
year 2003, to wit: Gencral Government, Finance, Public Safety, Education, Town Maintenan}
Health & Human Services, Culturc & Recreation, Insurance & Pensions, and all other neces ,,
proper expenses during said fiscal year; and authorize expenditure of these funds under 3
direction of the appropriate listed department; or take any other action thereon. “

Sponsored by the Finance Committee
Estimate: $ 20,564,463.
The proposed budget is printed on pages 12 & 13 of this warrant

Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, o 5
raise the sum of $20,542,466 and transfer §21,997 from the “Receipis Reserved for 1
Appropriation — Septic Loan Program” for a total appropriation of 820,564,463 for the
use of several departments for fiscal year 2003, to wit: General Government, Finance,
Public Safety, Education, Town Maintenance, Health & Human Services, Culture &
Recreation, Insurance & Pensions, and all other necessary proper expenses during said |
fiscal year; and authorize expenditure of these funds under the direction of the
appropriate listed department.

ARTICLE 7. To act upon the list of proposed Capital Purchases for FY 2003 and sce whi§
sums of money the town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available funds, for
use of several departments for the Fiscal Year 2003, and authorize expenditure of these funds under‘
the direction of the appropriate listed department; or take any other action thereon. -

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen

Estimate: § 723,337.

Finance Comniittee recommends adoption of this article

Capital Budgeting Committee recommendations are printed on capi
The proposed Capital Budget is printed on page 14 of this warrant

tal budget

38




“wi;{Jpon @ motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to
sansfer from free cash the sum of 8718,337 to fund the list of proposed capital purchases
& 1 shown on Page 14 of the warrant (with the exception that the DPW Cab & Chassis be
;.-« seduced to read $75,000 and the totals to be adjusted accordingly), for the use of several
¥ ,departments for the Fiscal Year 2003, and authorize expenditure of these funds under the
_‘d;rectzon of the appropriate listed department.

ICLE 8 To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $50,000 in debt acquisition and legal
a3, 410 000 in land purchase expense, for a total appropriation of $3,466,000. to enable the .
; of. Boxford to acquire for Open Space and Conservation purposes, and to accept the deed Q)
,'h 3 own- of fee simple interest or less, a parcel of land known as the Sawyer-Richardson L
éty Ec:onmstmg of 135 acres, more or less, described as portions of parcels 39-1-1; 36-1-2; .
b.16,40-1-36; and 40-1-37.1 in the records of the Boxford Assessors, further shown as Lot 4,
Brlan‘of Jand entitled, “Plan of Land in Boxford, MA, Prepared for Habitech Development, T
’?‘cpared by Thomas E. Neve Associates, Inc., dated March 22, 2002 on file with the Town - .
ogether with all flowage rights and easements and subject to all well rights and

<that said land be conveyed to the Town of Boxford under the provisions of

s General Laws, Chapter 44B and Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40 § 8C,

hereafter be amended; said land to be managed and controlled by the Boxford

‘Commission; and that the treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen, be

s or the United States under the Self- Help Act (Chapter 1324, § 11) and/or any
federal programs 1nc]ud1ng those in aid of conservation land achISltlon and to

1 ,:the scope of this Article, and that the Town and Conscrvatlon Commission and
Gﬂﬁi Selectmen be authorized to grant perpetual conservation restriction to be held by the
5 setts Department of Environmental Management and to enter into all agreements and
yf,and all instruments as may be necessary on behalf of the Town of Boxford to affect
; or take any other action thereon.

Sponsored by the Community Preservation Committee, Board of
Selectmen, and Land Committee

mancc Committee recommends adoption of this article

£ 'T""F ‘ Capltal Budgeting Committee Recommendation: “B” High Prionty
i
?:gh“Artlcle #8: The total purchase price for these 135 acres is $4.75 million, of which
£OWn of Boxford’s share is $3.41 million (the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and
‘ate dQnatlons fund the rest). In addition, of the Town’s share, we are approved to be
reimbursed $250,000 through a Self-Help Grant.




Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by a greater thay 213 voice yorg 1, |
appropriate §50,000 in debt acquisition and legal costs, 83,410,000 in lgng Purchase Expe;so
Jor a total appropriation of $3,460,000. 10 enable the Town of Boxford 1o acquire for Op;; )
Space and Conservation purposes, and o accept the deed to the town of fee simpie inferest gy ]
less, a parcel of land known as the Sawyer-Richardson Property consisting of i35 acres, more -
or less, described as portions of parcelsi39-1 -1; 36-1-2; 40-2-16; 40-1-36: ang 40-1-371 ing, 4
records of the Boxford Assessors, furthe]r shown as Lot 4, on a plan of land entitled, “pjy, oj:-l
Land in Boxford, MA, Prepared for Habitech Development, LLC" prepared by Thomgs g pad 3
Associates, Inc., dated March 22, 2002 on file with the Town Clerk, together with all floy,
rights and easements and subject to all well rights and easements; that said lond be conveyed i

the Town of Boxford under the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 443 4
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40 § 8C., as they may hereafier be amended: sqi land (g

be managed and controlled by the Boxf?rd Conservation Commission; and thar the treasurg b4
with the approval of the Selectmen, be authorized to issue debt to fund said purchase as follpwi8
8210,000 to be authorized under Article #37 of the Boxford Annual Town Meeting held May ({0
1997: 33,250,000 be authorized under ffre Community Preservation Program for open spa g
land acquisition, pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44B or any other enabli J_{ g
authority; and to authorize the Conservation Commission and the Board of Selectmen to submf]

on behalf of the town, any and all applications deemed necessary Jor grants and/fy
reimbursements from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts or the United States under the Selj
Help Act (Chapter 1324, § 11) and/or any other state or federal programs including those in dlg
of conservation land acquisition and to receive and accept such grants or reimbursements (ig0R
this purpose, and/or any others in any way connected with the scope of this Article, and that PR

4

Town and Conservation Commission and Board of Selectmen be authorized o grant a perpelugii.

conservation restriction to be held b}J, the Massachusetts Department of Environmeni}
Management and to enter into all agreenirents and execute any and all instruments as may C
necessary on behalf of the Town of Boxfon'li to affect said purchase.

| E

! . |0
ARTICLE 9. To see if the Town will vote to rescind the action taken under Article F55 of 5 - 5
Annual Town Meeting, May 9, 2000, which authorized the purchase of 6+ acres known as (il
Hebb Land from the Conservation Land Purchase serial bond; or take any other action thereon. -

Sponsored by the Conservation Commission
Finance Committee recomménds adoption of this article

Upon a motion made and seconded, it w;as VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to rescifrd

the action taken under Article FS5S of the Annual Town Meeting, May 9, 2000, whl'ch

authorized the purchase of 6% acres known as the Hebb Land Jrom the Conservation

Land Purchase serial bond, " e
ARTICLE 10. To see if the Town will *vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen and ﬂ?f_-' Er
Boxford Town Forest Committee {0 grant a conservation restriction, on such terms ,m;d, '
conditions as they shall determine, to BTA/iBOLT, Inc. on the Boxford Town Forest as descnbj ,
in the records of the Boxford Assessors as map 2, block 2, parcel 11 and map 5, block 2, par
4, said assessors’ map and proposed conse%'vation restriction on file with the Town CIefkn ane,
further to authorize the Board of Selectmen to petition the General Court to authonze lhﬂ.

granting of this conservation restriction; or té;ke any other action thereon.




Sponsored by the Town Forest Committee and the Bdard of Selectmen
Finance Committee recommends adoption of this erticl:le
pe a'motion made and seconded, it was VOTED, by unlznimous voice vote, lo

¥ orize the Board of Selectmen and the Boxford Town F c;rest Committee to grant a
rvation restriction, on such terms and conditions as they shall determine, to

OLT, Inc. on the Boxford Town Forest as described in the records of the Boxford
s as map 2, block 2, parcel 11 and map 5, block 2) parcel 4, said assessors’
proposed conservation restriction on file with the T. own Clerk, and further to
e the Board of Selectmen to petition the Generdl” Court to authorize the

H

Tcommittee administrative expenses, debt service, éommumty preservation projects
wges in Fiscal Year 2003, with each item to be consuﬁered a separate appropriation:

f i

i | } L

.made and seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to appropriate or
tke Cammum(v Preservatmn Fund annual reverzules in the amounts recommended

41




Appropriations: '

From FY 2002 Open Space Reserve for Sawyer-Richardson Open Space Bond Expense
$30,000.00

From FY 2003 estimated revenues for Sawyer-Richardson Open Space Bond Expenge
$67,500.00

From FY 2003 estimated revenues for Committee Administrative Expenses

815,000.00

o - .

-

i

Reserves:
From FY 2003 estimated revenues for Historic Resources Reserve
$60,000.00

From FY 2003 estimated revenues for Community Housing Reserve
560,000.00

ARTICLE 12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from availab!e;;é
funds, the sum of $3,000 to fund the municipal share of the Local Cultural Council’s Matching;g
Incentive Program application for 2 matching grant from the Massachusetts Cultural Arts Councily §
said funds to be spent under the direction of the Boxford Cultural Arts Council; or take any othef
action thereon. 5
Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen i 4
Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article "

e e e e T e e e g -

e e e 4 1 ig——

Upon a motion made and seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, lo transfer
Sfrom free cash the sum of 33,000 to fund the municipal share of the Local Cultural
Council’s Matching Incentive Program application for a maiching grant from the
Massachusetts Cultural Arts Council, said funds to be spent under the direction of the
Boxford Cultural Arts Council.

PURRNPN

ARTICLE 13. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from availabl
funds, the sum of $2,000 for the purpose of participation in the Help for Abused Women ang]

their Children (HAWC) program, said funds to be spent under the direction of the Board oy
Selectmen, or take any other action thereon. ¢

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article

Upon a motion made and seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, fo transfer

from free cash the sum of $2,000 for the purpose of participation in the Help for Abused
Women and their Children (HAWC) program, said funds to be spent under the direction
of the Board of Selectmen.

ARTICLE 14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from availab]v_,_;
funds, the sum of $24,665 for fiscal year 2003 for the support of the Tri-Town Council on Youth %

and Family Services, Inc., said funds to be spent under the direction of the Board of Selectmen; of
take any other action thereon. é "

Sponsored by Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article

e = it - Pt e— A e W s



{pon a motion I wde and seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to transfer
fom free cas the sum of 824,665 for fiscal year 2003 for the support of the Tri-Town
Council on Youth and Family Services, Inc., said funds to be spent under the direction of
ihe Board of Selectmen.

,\RTICLE 15. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available
hnds, the sum of $100,000 to partially fund the expected legal costs, expert fees, environmental
aies, environmental remediation and any other expenses related to the defense of the town in the
gading Jawsuit, Jeffrey A. Walker and Pamela A. Walker v. Town of Boxford and Full Circle
mistruction, Essex Superior Court, C.A, No. 01-1687A, said funds to be spent under the
fisetion of the Board of Selectmen,; or take any other action thereon,

o Sponsored by Board of Selectmen
' Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article

WUPO" @ motion made and seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to transfer
Wom free cash the sum of $100,000 to partially fund the expected legal costs, expert fees,

difense of the town in the pending lawsuit, Jeffrey A. Walker and Pamela A. Walker v,
] &ﬁm of Boxford and Full Circle Construction, Essex Superior Court, CA. No. 01-
74, said funds to be spent under the direction of the Board of Selectmen.

RTICLE 16. To see if the Town will vote lo accept the following roads described below, as

ub[wwayS, including any appurtenant easements and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to

e any necessary easements by gift; said plans on file with the Town Clerk:

x Rbad in its entirety, from Station 0+00 to Station 18+17 as shown on a plan entitled,
ﬁfﬁb‘gn“As Built, Village Estates Subdivision, Hickory Lane and Ashland Road”, Boxford
ated for Hill & Associates, dated October 1999, by Apple Associates, Inc. and recorded in
S0t Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 290, Plan 65; ‘

"“anne in its entirety, from Station 0+00 to Station 29+35 as shown on a plan entitled,
1bn As Built, Village Estates Subdivision, Hickory Lane and Ashland Road”, Boxford
¢ jﬁf{:’ﬂfor Hill & Associates, dated October 1999, by Apple Associates, Inc. and recorded in
Sith Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 290, Plan 65; i

.
3

mith Lane from Station 0+00 to Station 8+43.79 as shown on a plan entitled,
ion As Built, Joseph Smith Lane”, Boxford MA, prepared for Town of Boxford, date:d
e 8,2002, by Hancock Survey Associates and recorded in Essex South Registry of Deeds in
06k 248, Plan 22;

L

rﬂlﬁ.}r;[,allf: in its entirety, from Station 0+00 to Station 6+71.35 as shown on a plan entitled,
@diWSion As Built, Walker Lane”, Boxford MA, prepared for Walker Dcvelopment‘Corp.,
ﬁ@ﬁy,"yember 19, 1997, by Thomas E. Neve Associates and recorded in Essex South Registry of
@dsm Plan Book 324, Plan 21;

.
5




Andrews Farm Road in its entirety, from Station 0+00 to Station 18+54.51 g5 5
entitled, “Subdivision As Built, Plan of Andrews Farm Subdivision”, Boxford MA
Lockwood Lane Realty Trust, dated April 24, 1995, by Hancock Survey, Inc. and r
South Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 307, Plan 20;

hOWn Ona p]an

» Prepared for o4
ecorded in Bygey

Upton Lane in its entirety, from Station 0+00 to Station 5+24.93 as shown on 4 plan enty
“Stbdivision As Buill, Plan of Androws Fam Subdivision”, Boxford MA, propye g
Lockwood Lane Realty Trust, dated April 24, 1995, by Hancock Survey, Inc. and recordeg in Fsg
South Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 307, Pian 20; *

Gina Way in its entirety, from Station 0+00 to Station 11+58.27 as shown on 2 plan enfifeq
“Subdivision As Built, Wolcott Island Estates at Boxford”, Boxford MA, prepared for BBMM
Realty Trust, dated November 6, 1996, by Hancock Survey Associates and recorded in Essex Sou[];
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 308, Plan 65;

ot take any other action thereon.
Sponsored by Planning Board

Upon a motion made and seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to aceept
the roads described and listed in Article 16 of the warrant, us public ways, including any
appurtenant easements and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire any necessary
easements by gift; said plans on file with the Town Clerk.

AN AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE 16 was introduced as follows;

To see if the Town will vote to accept the roads described and listed in Article 16 of the warran,
as public ways as written, deleting the Paragraphs starting with Ashland Road, Hickory Lane
and Andrews Farm Road, including any appurtenant easements and to authorize the Board of
Selectmen to acquire any necessary easements by gift; said plans on file with the Town Cierk.

Upon a motion made and seconded, it was VOTED, by u majority voice vote, to accept the
roads described and listed in Article 16 of the warrant, as public ways as writien, deleting
the Paragraphs starting with Ashland Road, Hickory Lane and Andrews Farm Road,
including any appurtenant easements and to authorize the Bourd of Selectmen to acquire
any necessary easements by gifi; said plans on file with the Town Clerk.

ARTICLE 17. To see if the Town will vote to amend its bylaws, as codified in the Code.of the
Town of Boxford, Chapter 150, Smoking, Section 3., “Violations and Penalties”, subsection A,
which currently reads:

44



?’;ﬁaﬁam of this section shall be non-criminal in nature, and violators shall be subject to the
?yﬂwftg fines.

(j) First Offense: 8§25

:ﬁ v(2)  Second Offense: 350

i @) - Third and Subsequent Offense: $100.

|be amendcd to read:

;fffg[ﬂféﬂﬁbf this section shall be subject to the following fines:
. ()" First Offense: $25

@)~ Second Offense: $50
@ Third and Subsequent Offense: 8100.,

fplf_Q

1
!
i
!@ke,}}my dther action thereon.
oo :.Z!' i

. Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen

E@a,rd}}ﬁbﬁorz made and seconded, it was VOTED, by a majority voice vote, to amend the
%W@fjbylaws, as codified in the Code of the Town of Boxford, Chapter 150, Smoking, Section

;3; -f‘:szagag'ons and Penalties”, subsection 4, which currently reads:

Vlatioris of this section shell be non-criminal in nature, and violators shall be subject to the
foltowing fines:
Ty First Offense: 825
| @) Second Offense: 850
7 (3 Third and Subsequent Offense; $100.,

to'be fiﬁr‘rf;éﬁded to read: - -

4 Viéfafér"‘s"‘bﬂhz’s*‘ section shall‘be subject fo the following fines:

. fI : Firgt Offense. $25
(D)7 Second Offense: 850 ,

S3y

V*ﬂf‘ﬁ*}'.&";'*:*;*?t*'}\"t******** *******‘******‘E***************************************
B Attldls titme; e aniticipate that' Article 18 will be- offered as a "contingent appropriation.”
neans that alticugh the’ appropristion afid: building projeét could be approved at the Annual
Meeing, tiat appropriation would/be fully.contingent upen successful passage of the related
o 2%5 debt exclusion ballot question. Should the.ballot question fail at the May 21, 2002
i Fawn Blection, the appropriation would be rendered null and void, and the building project
iae-defeated, ' - o

"""‘l‘li‘_l.lll,l-lllnnqu...llulnu-l,q!q,lulllllpllll:ti.l.llllilllll!lllllllllll
Sk . . D

* Third and Subsequent Offense: $100.;

mﬂ‘igf’h”l‘ﬁ"See if the Town will vote to authorizé, appropriate and raise by borrowing or
lse, the sum of $4,270,000 for constructing, originally equipping and furnishing a New
Hall“6h town owned land off Spofford Road, including site improvements, additional
yfucdlities and other costs incidental and related to the project, its design, permitting and
ﬂ"ﬁiﬁ'si:ruction; or take any other action thereon,

45




Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article

Capital Budgeting Committee Recomniendation: “A” Essential 5

-

Upon a motion made and seconded, it was VOTED, by a greater than 2/3 voice vote, thy &
that the sum of §4,270,000 be hereby appropriated, to be expended at the directipn of the ., :
Selectmen for constructing, originally equipping and furnishing a New Town Hay on &4
town owned land off Spofford Road, including site improvements, additional parking 8
Jacilities and other costs incidental and related to the praject, its design, permitting and "2
ultimate construction, and that to meet this appropriation, the Treasurer, with the 18
approval of the Selectmen, is hereby authorized to borrow said sum under and pursuant 4
to Chapter 44, Section 7, Clause (3) of the General Laws, or any other enabling 4
authority, and to issue bonds or notes of the Town therefore, provided, however, that ng e
sums shall be borrowed or expended hereunder unless and until the Town shall haye o
voted to exclude the amounts necessary to repay any bonds or notes issued hereunder
Jrom the limitations imposed by Chapter 59, Section 21C of the General Laws, also ¥

s

known as Proposition 2 %, 18

ARTICLE 19. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $105,413.96 for highay
maintenance and comstruction in accordance with Chapter 53 of the Acts of 1999, as authories
by a contract with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and executed by the Town on March?243
2002, funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen; or take any other acfg

thereon.
{\ T

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article

Upon a motion made and seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to .'

appropriate the sum of $105,413.96 for highway maintenance and construction in
accordance with Chapter 53 of the Acis of 1999, as authorized by a contract with the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts and executed by the Town on March 24, 2002, funds lo P

be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. 4

ARTICLE 20. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from avaif.
funds, the sum of $10,000 to replenish the Town Unemployment Fund, said finds to be spent uidsg
the direction of the Board of Selectmen; or take any other action thereon. g

Sponsored by Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article

Upon a motion-made and seconded. it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, 1o transfe?r ‘
Jrom free cash the sum of $10,000 1o replenish the Town Unemployment Fund, said ¢
Junds to be spent under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. '




i CLE 21. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available

45, the sum of $175,000 to fund the Reserve Fund, said funds to be spent under the direction of
‘ﬁgﬁfﬁfﬁcé Committee; or take any other action thereon.

i és‘;“ +,  Sponsored by the Finance Committee
drdeer b .
adi i \ .
.‘-’-‘[}R%,‘}, a motion made and seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to transfer
it Jronfifree cash the sum of §175,000 to fund the Reserve Fund, said Junds to be spent under
,{ﬁgé}'iir'ection of the Finance Commiitee.
bt Q
L T

-?‘L 1‘ i . : + L
RECLE 22:, To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available ~
agg,'ft_he sum of $75,000 to fund the Stabilization Fund; or take any other action thereon. :

o

s Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen . N
' "‘w & Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article
pbee |

bjuo;f &?39“"9" made and seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to transfer
ﬁ@m’f&e‘cash the sum of 875,000 to fund the Stabilization Fund.
e '

I;TICLE23 To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to petition the
ssacguggﬁiLegislawre to change the Town boundary line between the Towns of Boxford and
th Andover in the vicinity of Bradford Street, and to authorize the Selectmen to define the exact
gifon'of the new town boundary line. The proposed boundary line being generally as shown on ‘ T
plan; gntitled, “Conceptual Plan: Town Boundary Relocation Between the Towns of North
over :and ‘Boxford, Massachusetts” dated February 26, 2002, scale 1"=100", prepared by
fregs A§§gq{gtcs, Inc., a copy of which is on file in the office of the Town Clerk, and to
iprize the Board of Selectmen to approve amendments to the proposed boundary line which are
nthe Scope of the general public objectives of this petition; or take any other action thereon.

al %:E'J: 5
- "T-Sponsored by Initiative Petition

+ ¥ Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article

E ":Wﬁr; Py .
UPO?; amotion made and seconded, it was VOTED, by a majority voice vote, fo
flﬂ?l?fﬂa?he Selectmen to petition the Massachusetts Legislature to change the Town
andaiy line between the Towns of Boxford and North Andover in the vicinity of
radford Street, and to authorize the Selectmen to define the exact location of the new
0 Bgdnsy line. The proposed boundary line being generally as shown on the plan
wiitled, “Conceptual Plan: Town Boundary Relocation Between the Towns of North
ndover” and Boxford, Massachusetts” dated February 26, 2002, scale 1"=100',
E._Fqgg;réd by Huntress Associates, Inc., a copy of which is on file in the office of the

ovwn-Clerk, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to approve amendments to the
goﬁz?seﬁ boundary line which are within the scope of the general public objectives of
4ais petition.

13

i

i

.
1

Yoo




L \
T g W
N
' R :l'
' 4
"
»
i
!
1
1
i
i

F N . e L

AN AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE 23 was introduced to pass over this Article, g

Upon a motion made and seconded, it was VOTED, by a majority voice vote, 1 deny
passing over this Article.

ARTICLE 24. To transact any other business that may legally come before said meeting,

Wzt

Upon a motion made and seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to dissolye
this Town Meeting at 11:13 p.m. 1
}
4
Registered voters attending the meeting were 440. Town Clerk Patricia Shields appointed coyper |
and checkers for the meeting. ‘
A true record. 4
ATTEST: : ?
- /
Patricia Shields
Town Clerk !
BORROW: _'
Article 8 (To purchase Sawyer-Richardson Property) $3,46000000
Article 18 (To build a New Town Hall :
- Proposition 2-1/2 Override) 4,270,000.00
TOTAL TO BE BORROWED
§£7,730,00000
APPROPRIATION:
Article6  General Budget $ 20,542,466.00
Article 19 (Highway Maintenance - Chapter 53 of
The Acts of 1999) _ 10541336
TOTAL TO BE APPROPRIATED $20,647,879.56

48




@NSFER-

\rucle 6 {from Receipts Reserved for Appropriation
— Septic Loan Program

ﬁ-ncle 7 (from Free Cash for capital purchases for FY2003)

Jicle 12 (from Free Cash for Cultural Council’s Matching Incentive Program)

&ﬁcle 13 (From Free Cash to HAWC)

Yicle 14 (From Free Cash to Tri-Town Council)

;gc]e 15 (from Free Cash to partially fund legal costs,

- Expert fees, environmental studies and

b Environmental remediation and any other
. Expenses related to the defense of the town
in a pending lawsuit)

g!c[e 20 (from Free Cash to replenish the Town

¢ Unemployment Fund)

;_E;: Article 21 (From Free Cash to The Reserve Fund)

#% Article 22 (From Free Cash to The Stabilization Fund)

= -TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED

48

$21,997.00
718,337.00

3,000.00
2,000.00
24,665.00

100,000.00

10,000.00
175,000.00
75,000.00

$1,129,999.00




i
|

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
OCTOBER 22,2002

Voters of the Town of Boxford met at the Masconomet High School on Tuesday, October 22, 2002-
Moderator Gerald R. Johnston called the Special Town Meeting to order at 7:38 p.m. The ArticleS
of the Warrant were disposed of accordingly.

Jerry bricfly interrupted the Special Town Meeting to make a special announcement for Tows
Clerk, Patricia Shiclds and her husband, Sam. The glad tidings were the birth of their third
grandchild “Sophie Katherine Shields™ bom at 6:04 p.m. (Texas time), weighing in at & lbs 7
ounces and 21-1/2 inches long.

ARTICLE Al. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available-
funds, a sum of money to supplement the current Police salary budget voted under Article #6 of the:
May 14, 2002 Annual Town Meeting, in order to fund a portion of the FY 2002 and FY 2003
portions of the “Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Town of Boxford and the Boxford
Police Reserve Association”’; or take any other action thereon.

Estimate: $6,000
Sponsored by the Board of Sclectmen
Finance Committee to make recommendation at Town Meeting

Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote 10
pass over this article. |

ARTICLE A2. . To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available
funds, the sum of $11,854 to fund the salary of Library Assistant I (15 hours per week at $10.23 per
hour total $6,751.80) and Circulation Desk Attendant (15 hours per week at $7.73 per hour
$5,101.80). Funds are necessary to staff the Boxford Town Libraries; said funds to be expended:
under the direction of the Board of Library Trustees; or take any other action thereon.
Sponsored by the Boxford Library Trustees ' 1!
Finance Committee does not recommend adoption of this article
Selectmen do not recommend adoption of this article

Upon a motion made and duly seconded. it was VOTED, by a hand count of 107 in
favor, 93 opposed, that the sum of §11,854 be raised and appropriated to fund the salary
of Library Assistant 1 (15 hours per week at $10.23 per hour total $6,751.80} and
Cireulation Desk Attendant (15 hours per week at §7.73 per hour $5,101.80). Funds are
necessary to staff the Boxford Town Libraries, said funds to be expended under the
direction of the Board of Library Trustees; or take any other action thereon.

68




\RTICLE A3. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available
fpds, the sum of $10,000 to purchase aerial photography of the town and associated software from
yeometry International Corporation t.:hrough the Merrimack Valley Pla‘nning Commission, and
md sssociated computer expenses, sald funds to be expended under the airecﬁon of the Board of

slectmen; or take any other action thereon.

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen |
~ Finance Committee does not recommend adoption of this article.
. Capital Budgeting Committee does not recommend adoption of this Article. Q‘
- Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by a show of hands, to defeat .
{kis Article. .

;RTICLE A4. To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of $3,000 from the unspent

stion of funds appropriated under Article 12 of the May 12, 2002 Annual Town Meeting, e
dgnally appropriated to fund the Town’s share of the now defunct State’s Local Cultural

wrcils’ Matching Incentive Program, to now fund the Boxford Cultural Arts Council directly,

ihout state match; said funds to be spent under the direction of the Boxford Cultural Arts

aincil; or take any other action thereon, ‘

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article.

« Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majorily voice vote, to
. transfer the sum of 33,000 from the unspent portion of funds appropriated under Article
12 of the May 12, 2002 Annual Town Meeting, originally appropriated to fund the
#Town’s share of the now defunct State’s Local Cultural Councils' Malching Incentive
¥ Program, to now fund the Boxford Cultural Arts Council directly, without state maich;
gmid funds to be spent under the direction of the Boxford Cultural Arts Council,

. .
{TICLE AS. To see if the Town will vote to amend its bylaws, as codified in the Code of the
i of Boxford, Chapter 23, §23-6 Employee Benefits, (B) Vacation feave, as shown and as
:ggted on pages & and 9 of this warrant, or take any other action thereon.

Sponsored by the Personnel Board

. Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, 1o
. amend the Town bylaws, as codified in the Code of the Town of Boxford, Chapter 23,
-#r§23-6 Employee Benefits, (B) Vacation leave, as shown and as printed on pages 8 and 9
Lof this warrant.

i ‘
l:TlCLE A6. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $210,827.93 for hilghway
Menance and construction in accordance with Chapter 246 of the Acts of 2002, as authorized by
wntract with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and executed by the Town on Octoberl 2,
2, finds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen; or take any other action
eon, ‘ ‘

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen

Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article

i

, 69 :

' [



r

CHC S-S VU S

’

- s w4

- mamm v~

Upon a motion mude and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, fo g .
the sum of $210,827.93 for highway muintenance and construction in accordance w,'glprﬂpna!e
246 of the Acts of 2002, as authorized hy a contract with the Commonwealth of Massach
executed by the Town on October 2, 2002, funds to be expended under the direction of th
Selectmen.

Chapfer
Usetls and
e Board of

ARTICLE B7. To sec if the Town will volc to raisc and appropriale, or transfer from availab)
funds, the sum of $16,000 to fund the development of final design documents, developmen; Pf
construction plans and specifications, and 1o solicit bids for the construction of storm wat(:,;
drainage and road reconstruction repairs for a portion of Spofford Road, said funds to be expended
under the direction of the Board of Sclectimen; or take any other action thereon.

Sponsored by the Board of Sclectmen
Finance Committee rccommends adoption of this Article
Capital Budget Committce recommends adoption of this Article

Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to
transfer from free cash the sum of 816,000 to fund the development of final design
documents, development of construction plans and specificutions, and to solicit bids for
the construction of storm water drainage and roud reconstruction repairs for a portion of
Spofford Road, said finds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen.

ARTICLE B8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or transfer from available

funds the sum of $850 and authorize the Sclectmen to expend said funds to purchase or take by
eminent domain drainage easements at 50 Spofford Road, gencrally as shown as Easement #1 and |
Easement #2 on a easement plan cntitled: “Easement Plan, 50 Spofford Road, Boxford MA,” dated
July 29, 2002, said plan and proposed easement on file with the Town Clerk; or take any other.
action thereon. |

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article

Upon a motion made und duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vole, 10
transfer from free cash the sum of $850 and anthorize the Selectmen to expend said
funds to purchase or take by eminent domain drainage easements at 50 Spofford Road,
generally as shown as Fasement #1 and Easemoent #2 on a cusement plan entitled:
“Easement Plan, 50 Spofford Road, Boxford MA,” dated July 29, 2002, said plan and
proposed easement on file with the Town Clerk. 3

ARTICLE B9. To see if the Town will vote to raisc and appropriatc, or transfer from availablej

funds, the sum of $4,078; and authorize the Selectmen to expend suid {unds to purchase or fake,
by eminent domain a drainage easement at 82 Spofford Road, gencrally shown s “Proposed 2
Wide Drain Easement” on an casement plan cntitled: “Easement Plan, 82 Spofford Roa
Boxford MA," dated Junc 24, 2002, said plan and proposed casement on file with the To

Clerk; or takc any other action thercon.

Sponsored by the Bourd of Selectmen :
Finance Committee recommends adoption ol this wticle




|- pon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, 10
sransfer from free cash the sum of §4,078; and authorize the Selectmen to expend said
funds to purchase or take by eminent domain a drainage easement at 82 Spofford Road,
ganerally shown as “Proposed 20" Wide Drain Easement” on an easement plan entitled:
“Easement Plan, 82 Spofford Road, Boxford MA," dated June 24, 2002, said plan and
proposed easement on file with the Town Clerk.

TICLE C10. To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of $190,000 from the unspent
diap of funds appropriated under Article #8 of the October 24, 2000 Special Town Meeting,
iginally appropriated for the remodeling and conmstruction of the Police/Communications
iding, to now fund, pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 21E, the clean-up and

ediation of asbestos containing materials uncovered during the ongoing construction of the new
pwn Hall Building project, said funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of
bectmen; or take any other action thereon.

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Cpm;ni_ttee recommends adoption of this article
Capital Bud}geti;ng Con_nnittee recommends adoption of this Article.

U'pon a motion. made ahd duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to

transfor the suin of $190,000 from the unspent portion of funds appropriated under

Article 8 of the Octobér 24, 2000 Special Town Meeting, originally appropriated for

' the remodeling-and construction of the Police/Communications Building, to now Jund,

© pursuant 10 Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 21E, thé clean-up and remediation of

ashestos conitafning mitterials' uncovered during the ongoing construction of the new

Town Hall Building'projéct satt:funds to be éxpenided under the direction of the Board
of Selactmen.. .71 AT W wsiph R R : Co

ST o e caagedy e, !

EICLE C11. Torsee:if the, Townawill yote:to fransfer Lheﬁsgm of $16§,Q_(‘):Q frogy the unspent

S

ion of funds. appropriated under, Asticle.#26 of the Ogtober 27, 1998 Spegial Town Megting,
gimally appropriated fon .the . closure., of fhie: Boxford, landfill, . to now. fund, pursuant to
sohusstis Geperal Laws, Chapter, 21E, the clean-up and remediation of asbestos, containing
lrals uncovered dnring-the, ongoing consiruction of the new Town.Hall,Building project, said
ds to be expended under the; dirqcfigq“qutbg Board of Selectmen; or take any other ation

ooz, TR edinm v L meCue a a 3mIn L NG i

: S L L S T T ORE T LT DALY SR dal P < s TS oSt - S PR A
Spomsosed by fhe Boafg df Seldeaien' ~ # 7€ T v T
Finance Comnfi‘ttgétr'eéohlme(}ndjsﬁﬂzz 'tidpcbf t}nia{uclé e

Capital Budgeting Comﬁ‘a’itfé{é‘reﬁé‘gar@é{adéaa’doﬁﬁdﬁ%’fthis Article.

: SR A e .

o

on a motien made and duly secoridled, 1 was VOTED, by majority voice vole, to transfer the sum
166,000 from the wispént poion of fen ak"&gpgbp”"a‘?d under Article #26 of the Qctober 27,
8 Spacial Town Meeting, "or‘ié:ir;é!lly @pﬁfopﬁiﬁ‘ed for the closure of the Boxford Iandﬁll, ‘tc? now
. pursuant to” Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 21E, the clean-up and remediation of
extos 00nrainfn§-_mazérjéi,§ ‘unéovered 'd?r'i'pg'thg_ ongoing construction of the new Town Hall
iing pmject,*saﬂd;ﬁ(:né;s: to expendéd under 'th'e‘d:iré'c_tién Ofﬂl‘é I_?Odf‘d fof Selectmen. |




ARTICLE C12. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and/or transfer fyup
available funds a sum of money to fund, pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 21 g
clean-up and remediation of asbestos containing materials uncovered during the ongoing
construction of the new Town Hall Building project, said funds to be expended under the direcfigy

of the Board of Selectmen; or take any other action thereon. :

1

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen gy
ESTIMATE: Range: $200,000 to $600,000 ¢ J}TA
Finance Committee recommends adoption of this Article ,m

Capital Budgeting Committee recommends adoption of this Article

R 'il
Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, ro M

transfer from free cash the sum of 8375,000 to fund, pursuant to Massachusetts Genergl
Laws, Chapter 21E, the clean-up and remediation of asbestos containing materiq{s.y.;q
uncovered during the ongoing construction of the new Town Hall Building project, said
funds to be expended under the direction of the Board of Selectmen. . -‘_,»‘ -

ARTICLE D13. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $10,000 in debt acqmsxh‘ifﬂ 7
legal costs and $1,800,000 in land purchase expense, for a total appropriation of $1,810; 00
to authorize the Board of Se]ectmen on behalf of the Town of Boxford to acquire for Agmcu{ il

rights and easements; sald appropriation coatingent upon the Treasurer’s recelptdn AYe I
fund created for such purpose, of privately raised, donated funds in the amoun: fasf o
million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.) or more, prior to the purchase® g
property, to be expended to fund said purchase of said property under the direction of gty B
of Selectmen; that said land be conveyed to the Town of Boxford, to be managed and:c' 10 L
by the Boxford Board of Selectmen, and that the treasurer, with the approval of the Sel ,
authorized to issue debt up to three hundred and ten thousand dollars ($310,000) t& 'fu v

purchase pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44 § 7(3), or any ':'o'fm:
authority; and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to submit, on behalf of the town, 'u o
applications deemed necessary for grants and/or reimbursements from the CommoﬁWet o
Massachusetts under the Agricultural Preservation Act (Chapter 1324, § 11A) and/or anygouiey
state or federal programs including those in aid of conservation and agricultural land -‘[!@Tim
and to receive and accept such grants or reimbursements for this purpose, and/or any 7 OUICTER
any way connected with the scope of this Article, and that the Town through the Bo aroged
Selectmen be authorized to (1) grant an agricuitural easement, an agricultural 'nwmﬂ
restriction and/or a conservation restriction encumbering said property 1o be held by the Sl
any other entity so designated by the Board of Selectmen, or (2) to accept the dee 0 t}.""
property subject to an agricultural easement, an agricultural preservation restriction and OT g
conservation restriction encumbering said property to be held by the seller, or any other entlty 59
designated by the Board of Selectmen, and to enter into all agreements and execule any and all’
instruments as may be necessary on behalf of the Town of Boxford to affect said purchase; or
take any other action thereon.

72

4



Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen, and Land Committee

Upon @ motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, i¢ pass
over this Article.
[RTICLE D14, To sec if the Town will vote to authorize, the Board of Selecimen to accept on
by pift, the deed of a parcel of land consisting of 0.81 1 ili
delf of the town, oY gILL, p ng of 0.81 acres, currently utilized as
fie pond for general municipal purposes, located on Chandler Road as shown on Map 18, Block
Lot3l.1in records of the Boxford Assessors; or take any other action thereon.

sponsored by the Board of Selectmen

Upon @ motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanitous voice vote, 10
quthorize the Board of Selectmen to accept on behalf of the town, byjr gift, the deed of a
parcel of land consisting of 0.81 acres, currently utilized as a ﬁréI pond for general
municipal purposes, located on Chandler Road as shown on Map 18, Block 1, Lot 31.1

in records of the Boxford Assessors.

RTICLE D15. To see if the Town will vote to transfer and authorize the Selectmen to expend
¢ sum of $15,889 from funds previously appropriated under the appropriation for design funds
‘e Boxford Town Hall, Article 17 of the October 24, 2000 Sp;ecial Town Meeting, to
rehase or take by eminent domain a conservation restriction easement as required to complete
etown’s Police Headquarters and Town Hall Well public water supply protective radius; said
mservation restriction easement consisting of 12,711 square feet encumbering the property
ated at 303 Ipswich Road, generally as shown as “Proposed Easement” on an easement plan
fitled: “Easermnent Plan, 303 Ipswich Road, Boxford MA,” dated July 8, 2002, said plan and
oposed conservation restriction easement on file with the Town Clerk; or take any other action

€reon.

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article

Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by unanimous voice vote, to
authorize the Selectmen to expend the sum of $15,889 from funds previously
appropriated under the appropriation for design funds of the Boxford Town Hall,
Article 17 of the October 24, 2000 Special Town Meeting, to ‘urchase or take by
eminent domain a conservation restriction easement as requirfd to complete the
town's Police Headquarters and Town Hall Well public water supply protective
radius; said conservation restriction easement consisting of 2,711 square feet
encumbering the property located at 303 Ipswich Road, gemlzmlfy as shown as
"Proposed Easement” on an easement plan entitled: “Easement Plan, 303 Ipswich
Road, Boxford MA," dated July 8, 2002, said plan and proposed conservation
restriction easement on file with the Town Clerk. :

XTICLE E16. To see if the Town will vote pursuant to Chapter 184 § 51 of the Acts of 2002 to
itst on behalf of the Town of Boxford, several factors of Massachusétts General Laws Chapter
§_§(41C) related to property exempt from assessment of local taxes as follows: 1) reduce the
fusite age for eligibility to any age sixty five (65) years Or TNOIE; 2) increase both of the amounts

73

iy } f‘[\



contained in the first sentence of the clause by one hundred (100%) per cent, 3) increase the g
amounts contained in sub clause (B) wherever they appear in said sub clause from $13,000 :
$20,000 and from $15,000 to $30,000; and, 4) increase the amounts contained in sub cla;se (c}
wherever they appear in said sub clause from $28,000 to $40,000 and from $30,000 to $55,000: 5

A

take any other action thereon.

EXPLANATION: This summer the Legislature passed a statute permitting towns
ability, by local vote at town meeting, to both increase the amount of real estate 1
abatenents available to seniors and ease the eligibility requirements. The above arjc)d
1) reduces the age of eligibility from 70 to 65; 2) increases the amount of the abatemen(*
from 3500 per year to $1,000 per year; 3) increases the maximum income eligibility for g
the abatement for a single person from $13,000 to $20,000 and a married couple from &
$15,000 to $30,000; and 4) increases the maximum adjusted assets eligibility (does not;gf
include value of domicile) for the abatement for a single person from $28,000 to $40,000
and a married couple from $30,000 to $55,000 . 1

Sponsored by the Board of Selectmen
Finance Committee recommends adoption of this article

Upon «a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, §
pursuant to Chapter 184 § 51 of the Acts of 2002, to adjust on behalf of the Town of %
Boxford, several fuctors of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 59 § 5(41C) related to '§
property exempt from assessment of local taxes as follows: 1) reduce the requisite age
Sor eligibility to any age sixty five (65) years or more; 2) increase both of the amounts *
contained in the first sentence of the clause by one hundred (100%) per cent, 3} ¥
increase the amounts contained in sub clause (B) wherever they appear in said sub 3
clause from $13,000 to 320,000 and from $15,000 to $30,000; and, 4) increase the Y
amounts contained in sub clause (C) wherever they appear in said sub clause from %
$28,000 to 840,000 and from $30,000 to 855,000 effective for Fiscal Year 2003.

ARTICLE E17. To see if the Town will vote to instruct its representative to the General Courtgd
file a home rule petition. The General Court may make clerical or editorial changes of form oy
to the bill, unless the Boxford Board of Selectmen approves amendments to the bill before 4
chactment by the General Court. The Boxford Board of Selectmen is hereby authgrized to 4
approve amendments, which shall be within the scope of the general public objectives of this E
petition: :
“Notwithstanding the terms of any gencral or special law to the contrary, the Town of Boxf- e'
is herehy authorized to exempt from local taxation, real property in the amount equal to .twc
percent (20%) of taxable valuation of a person who has reached his or her sixty-fifth blrt@
prior fo the year for which an exemption is sought and occupied by said person as his do;i;
or ol a person who owns the same jointly with his or her spouse, elthe'r of. whom has reac. '
or her sixty-fifth birthday prior to the fiscal year for which an exemption 1s sought {md OCC;:PG u
by them as their domiciie; provided; (A) that such person has so owned and occupied ;uc fh a
p;'npcrly ar other real property in the Town of Boqurd as his domicile for ten yearf},1 an. ﬁ(i?)?-ﬁ
such person had, in the preceding year gross receipts from all sources of less : antunder'“ 7_
thousand dollars, provided, however, that in computing the gross receipts of an applican -

74




jis clause ordinary business expenses and losses may be deducted, bLt not personal or family
enses; and provided, further, that_ there shgll be deducted from the total amount received by
fie appiicant under the federal sqmal security or railroad retirement and from any annuity,
asion, OF retirement plan established for employees of the United States government, the
vemment of the commonwealth, or the government of any city, town, county, or special
fisrict, included in such gross receip}s, an amount equivalent to the minimum payment then
yyable under said federal social security law, as determined by the commissioner of revenue, to
ed worker sixty-five years of age or over, if the applicant is unmarried, or to a retired

| fet

wiker and spouse, both of whom are seventy years of age or over, if the applicant is married, Q.
This act will take effect upon its passage.” L
Sponsored by Initiative Petition :
Finance Committee does not recommend adoption of this Article
Board of Selectmen does not recommend adoption of this Article e

|
Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by mqjorlz'ty voice vote, to pass
over this Article.

RIICLE E18. Home Rule Petition. Shall the Town of Boxford permit a real estate tax
wnption for legal residents who have resided in Boxford in their own homes for a minimum of
wnty-five (25) years, with at least one residing owner having reached the age of sixty-five (63).
von qualification of those requirements, the land and building assessments shall be frozen until
ich time as the homie is sold and/or placed into an estate. Upon apjproval of this petition, the
emption for qualified homeowners will be based upon the assessment in effect at the above time

viod and will be used to calculate the real estate taxes for Fiscal Year 2003 and beyond,

Amotion was made to see if the town would vote to instruct our representative to the General
Court to file a home rule petition. The General court may malke clerical or editorial changes
of form only to the bill, unless the Boxford Board of Selectmen approves amendments to the
bill before enactment by the General Court. The Boxford Board of Selectmen is hereby
aithorized to approve amendments, which shall be within the scope of the general public
objectives of this petition.

“To allow the Town of Boxford to issue a real estate tax exemption for legal residents
who have resided in Boxford in their own homes for a minimum of twenty-five (25)
years, with at least one residing owner having reached the age cl)f sixty-five (65), and
that the gross receipts of the owner(s) during the preceding year, ﬁhall be less than fifty-
five thousand dollars which shall include all income received from Federal, State, or
Private Annuity, Pension, or Retirement Plans. ‘

Upon approval of this petition and upon meeting the 25-year residence and 65-year
minimum age requirements, the total tax bill shall be frozen until such time as the home
is sold and/or placed into an estate. For the homeowners, who have already exceeded
both requirements, the frozen tax bill will revert back the latestiof the two dates, to a

maximum of 10 years.”

Sponsored by Initiative Petition |

75




AN AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE E18 was introduced as follows:

After the words “such time as the home is sold and/or placed into an estate.” Insert a new -
sentence which will read “At that time, all the deferred taxes, with interest compounded at 5%
annually, will be due and collected.” ’

In the last sentence in the Article, the words “in efféct at the above time period” will be changed
10 “in effect at the time of passage of this Article.”

I I E L LL

Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by majority voice vote, to
defeat the Amendnment.

Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED, by a hand count of 156
for and 62 against, to pass over this Article.

ARTICLE 19. To transact any other business that may legally come before said meeting.

Upon a motion made and duly seconded, it was VOTED by unanimous voice vote to
dissolve this Special Town Meeting at 1 0:43 p.m.

*

Registered voters attending the meeting were 229. Counters and checkers for the meeting were:
appointed by Town Clerk Patricia Shields. - "

.
L

|
j
j
:t
|

A true record.

ATTEST: ’ kN

Patricia Shields
Town Clerk
RAISE AND APPROPRIATE:
Article A2 $ 1185400
TOTAL TO BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED by 11,854.00
APPROPRIATION: - '

Article A6 $ 210,827.93

TOTAL TO BE APPROPRIATED .
$_ 21082793

R s § W W m w

76




TRANSFER:

uicle A4 (from Free Cash to fund Boxford Cultural Arts Council)

iicle B {from Free Cash to fund repairs/construction to Spofford Road

ﬁ'fﬁclc B8 (from Free Cash to purchase drainage easements at 50 Spoffor

sicle B9 (from Free Cash to purchase drainage easements at 82 Spoffor

§  3,000.00
) 16,000.00
d Road)  850.00

d Road) 4,078.00

aticle C10 (from Other Available funds for remodeling and constructiot

the Police Communications Building) |
!

1 0f
190,000.00

picle C11 (from Other Available funds to fund the cleanup and remediation

of asbestos containing materials)

imcie C12 (from Free Cash to fund the cleanup and remediation
of asbestos containing materials)

;Irhclc D15 (from Free Cash to purchase a conservation restriction
easement at 303 Ipswich Road)

" TOTAL TO BE TRANSFERRED

166,000.00

375,000.00

15,885.00

3 770.817.00




	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024

